RQ 71249
PD 1/26/24
CK V524146
VN 801

PURCHASING POLICY EXCEPTION FORM

FROM:
DATE: 01-09-24
DEPARTMENT: CAO 01201
VENDOR: Thomson Reuters

DEPT DIRECTOR/ /
MGR SIGNATURE: /  DATE: 01-08-24

Amount of Invoice: $164.56, $164 56, and $163.58 Invoice Date: 11-01-23, 12-01-23, & 01-01-24

The attached request for disbursement does not appear to be in compliance with County
Purchasing Policy, for the following reason:

The contract automatically renewed at a higher rate withour property notification. Upon discovery, the
vendor's only solution was to enter into a new contract at the prior rate, however, that contract could only
be effective upon date of processing. Corrected invoices were issued at the lower rate for the lapse
between October 1, 2023 - December 27, 2023 when there was no contract in place.

Please forward all documentation with this form attached, and letter of explanation, to the
Chief Procurement Officer.

TO: CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
Case review,-and upon approval, forward to County Administration.

(\Nk \oAuLJ‘ /g’&kq Date: 111124

Resolution: AERTOVGd.

To process this disbursement, the request must be approved by the County Administrator.

TO: COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Please review, and upon approval, forward to the Finance Department for processing.
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

COUNTY APMINISTRATOR (or designee): c% pBVV\f\/-

DATE: |17 22

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:
FINANCE DIRECTOR/
ASST. FINANCE DIRECTOR _|

APPROVED

By Joshua Stringfellow at 11:06 am, Jan 19, 2024

Date:

form 20.purchpolexcep.3.17.14.doc 3/18/2014
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HERNANDO COUNTY ATTORNEY
: THOMSON REUTERS
Th R
w:r;n ;i?)iisizfﬁrzurpora%km invoice # 8493688111
BHY Ogperman Drive Acconnt #: 1003989286
Engan. MN 55123-1306: hvoice date: December 1, 2023
Purchase order
Total Due in USD.
164.58
HERNANDO COUNTY ATTORMNEY
20 N MAIN ST RM 462 P | Due b
BROOKSVILLE, Fi. 34601-2693 Detember 31, 2025
Charge Tax Total
Summary USD usp uso
ONLINE/SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES 17248 0.00 172,26
CREDIT APPLIED 7.70CR
TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT 164,567

Billing Note

Fing information on how 1o read your inveice and other comimaonly asked hilling questions under the Billing, payment, retums & refunds saction online al

agal thamsonreuiers comden/support,

To manage your account sign up 2t MyAccount Mo fmyvaccount icombwestiaw

For andirg suppoft contact us at dittpdisgal ihomsonreiiters. comfen/support
i raserve e right 1o charge a late fee for gachunvoios nod pald by the due dade. Avald polental fate fees by enrolling in-Autopay el www i pemiuesiDay-auoney,

hieext=hleberls A

nchade this portion with your payment - Folding and stapling may delay your payment.

HERNANDO COUNTY ATTORNEY Fay oniine:
nveios £ BAUSEEET 1 Tomake @ pavment elecironicaly log on 6
Beegunit #, 1003989296 et I comiGuiispavadlonay o

i o ) Ketup vour paymantto be withdrawn elgoironically Bsing
{nveioe daten Decsmber 12020 dirppt ekt or credit oard. :
Invoice dus: date: Decembear 31, 2023
Adrount duedn UBDN 84,68 Please make chacks payable to!

Thomsen: Heulers - West

Amount erlosed:

Payrent Canter

PO Box 6292
Carol Stredm, 1L 80197.6202

0aus3kLeLALL D000DODCODOODDDDDO000D 0DRYLEDE ZCPG UDODL7EER DOLD LOO39EME9L &




Information and payment details

THOMSON REUTERS'

bttpd Imyaccountircom/westiaw

« Manage payments online and review account batances
* Undate addresses and review order status

» View and download invoice details

« Manage online users! access

= Manage Autopay

bttpcldveww quickview.com.

= Obtain free usage reporting for cost recovery

* Obtain eDiscovery matter details

http:/ Jebilling.tt

= Go Green with elnvoicing for time savings and convenience
» Easily and quickly enroll im our Autopay program

hitps:{ /legal thomsonreuters.com/billing-portal-request

= Sign up to receive your invoice through a billing portal

E%’ Returmn policy

Page 2 of 4

L:} Contactus online

https:/ flegal.thomsonreuters com/en/support
= Provides answers fo commonly asked questions and web forms for
submitting account-related requests

o
[_Z-:'-J Thomson Reuters tax information

Canadian registration numbers
Canada GST/HST- 13641 B4BO RTO001
British Columbia PST: PST-1000-4632
Quebec QST: 1021623993 TQOM
Saskatchewan PST: 1895663

VAT Reg Numbers Federal Tax ID
EU 37201573 41-1426973
GB 369 490 158

* if you are not completely satisfied with the products you purchase from West (Thomson Reuters), you may return them. In order to receive
credit, returns must be recelved within 45 days of the ship date. If a return is received after 45 days, we regret that we cannotissue a refund or
send the merchandise back to you. The ship date can be found ontine at My Account (hitp://myaccount tr.com/westlaw).

= Products included in One-tims purchases and Thomson Reuters® Smart Saver - Autormatic Print Updates programs can be returned up to 45 days after
they're shipped for a full refund. Product returns will not interrupt or cancel current or future Thomson Reuters® Smart Saver - Automatic Print Updates.

« Please note that products included within programs such as, but not limited to, Library Maintenance Agreement/Library Management
Arrangement, Library Savings Plan, West Complete, Assured Print Pricing, WestPack, and Special Offer agreaments cannot be separately cancelled
or returned and are nonrefundable. These programs provide our most favorable terms, and titles within these programs are not eligible for refund.

= To ensure accurate processing, simply return merchandise in its original packaging via a trackable shipping method and insure the
merchandise for its-value. Always enclose a copy of the original detivery or billing document and include a brief explanation of the reason for the
return. All expenses associated with returns are the responsibility of the customer Customers will forfeit any applicable discounts when
returning part of a promotional sale. To verify our receipt of your retumn and any credit applied, access the Returns History section in My Account
{http:/ fmvaccount trcomy/westaw).

* The return policy does not apply to online, hosted, software, or Thomson Reuters ProView® eBook products. Please refer to your order form,

?ﬁ? Payment options and terms

Include your invoice number to assist with applying your payment or email the remittance to west.arpaymentcenter@thomsonreuters.com

Pay online Pay via phone
To make a payment online or sign up for Autopay, please visit To miake a payment via telephone, please call 1-800-328-4880
hittps:// www.ir.com/guestpay-autopay Say "Account Services,” then provide account number, say "make

a payment.!”
Electronic payments in US currency should be issued to FEp

Wast Publishing Corporation

B0 Harris Bank NLA.,

320 S, Canal Street Chicago 1L 60606
Bank Routing #: 071000288

Bank Account #: 4445615

SWIFT Code: HATRUS44

« Terms: Net 30; products are shipped FOB shipping point

* We reserve the right to charge a late fes for sach invoice not
paid by the due date.

» Please do not-enclose cash or additional correspondence

« Payments marked “paid In full,” or with any other restrictive
language, shall not operate as an accord and satisfaction

Etectronic payment detalls for other currencies without the prior written approval of West {Thomison Reuters).

bitp:/ fleqal trcom/electronic-funds-transfer




Invoice

% THOMSON REUTERS®

Thomson Reuters

West Publishing Corporation
610 Opperman Drive
Eagan, MN $5123-1396

Account location detai

Product Detail

I

Units

Page 3of 4

HERNANDO COUNTY ATTORNEY

Invoice #: 849366811-1
Account #: 1003989296

Invoice date; December 1, 2023
Purchase order #:

Charge Tax Total

usp Uso ush

1003989296

Reference # 6157973480
HERNANDO COUNTY ATTORNEY
20 N MAIN ST RM 462
BROOKSVILLE FL 34601-2893

Online/Software Subscription Charges

November 1, 2023 - November 30, 2023
CLEAR INVESTIGATIONS

9519 0.00 95.19

November 1, 2023 - November 30, 2023
CLEAR Incarceration Arrest Gateway, Add-seat

77.07 0.00 77.07

" indicates system crédit

1003980296 A

Online/Software Subscription Charges Total USD

Location Total USD




Paoe 4 of 4,

HERNANDG COUNTY ATTORNEY
U THOMSOR HEUTERS

Thomson Reulers

West Publishing Corporation
610G Opperman Orive
Eagar, MM 551231396

Actount #: 1003955206

Monthly account

Document Document # Description

Amount Notes Pug Date
date LUsD
QR0 DEaw219101 invoice 172,26 120012023
FIOHEOES 03483486811 frvoioe 17206 THEVR0ET

Open charges in USD as of December 1, 2023

The Monthly za‘c%%mt'summafy is @ comprehonsive report of all account activity for the current subseription biling period. Payments made within
the last 48 hours may not be included. Go o http//mvaccountir.comiwesllaw if more details are nesded around fhese irices or payments



Pamela Hare

From: Ernity Childs <echilds@hemandocierk orgs

et Thursday, Decermbrer 14, 2003995 AR

To: Carla Rossiter-Smith; Pamela Hare: Lindsey Browr; Fran Hallet
Subject: RE Accounts Payable Guestion for Codinty Attomey's Office.

From a finencial stendpoint, filling cut a Parchasing Policy Exception form would be the best covrse of sction without 8 contract
for Cotober and November,

Pam, after completing the form, upload the bills with the completed form, inte OnBase so that they can he paid. Then we would
tover October and November expenses. | wodld reference Pam's sragil as suppert for the redson we re only making the 7%
payment. Paving at the 12% rate and holding out for o credit I not retional 1t would net Beshypie to follow ot that point
because we would be cornbining products that are on contract with those that are on the PPE,

Presurming that the Intention is to execute the agreement and issue g purchase order for December and the remaining monthy
of the fiscal year?

Thank vou,

FomidvLobilds
Board Accounting | Accounts Payable Manaper

NUEGEDoug Chorvat Jr., Clerk of Circuit Court and € omptroller
* {357} B40-6800 | Email: echilds@thernands o
;i.;_mm {252} g &{g%% oications toor from the Clerl's Office are piblic

arydne U el our e-mall, including vour gqmell addrecs, moy therefore, be subfect bo public
Fatebook | Twitler | How are we doing? § Property Fraud Alert

Sehsite |

From: Carla Rossiter-Smith <(Rossiter-Smith@ oo hernande fLuss

Sent Widnesday, Decemsber 18, 7023 3 o1

T Paen Hard <pMare@ics harends Frags; Eroily Chilids *@i’:i&iiiﬁ&@h%fﬁii?‘i@%m%eff{,&fg&; Lindsey Brown
<lindseyb@co hernando fuse: Fran Hallet <FHallet@co hernando fluss

Subiect: RE: Accounts Payable Question for County Attorney's Office

CAUTION: This email orig
recagnize the sander x

srian

outside the organization. Do not lick links of apen sttachments unises you

HiPam

deally Westlaw woult involce at the 7% for the manths ol of contract i )
eredit,. We could then pay outstanding invoices with & check under 3 Purcha
those Invoices. Given that there Wefe nEgotistions on price taking place an
we would ot be without, | would be fine issuing » PO for the sery
tomract incresse was being nepotisted as well

would suggest we propose that rather thena

sing Folicy Exception because there is not 2 PO for
o that Westlaw is an FRETPT pecoureminnt and phe
ces rendered durtng $he nonecon tract months while the rew




[mily, is Finance amenable 1o the 1wo scenarios 've proposed above? i not, please advise on an allernative payment method.

Lastly, if Westlaw Is ingistent upon the 12% and later applying a credit then | will defer to Finance on how to proceed with
appiication of the rredit, | assurme that would be applied 3s 8 discount on the first involce or two urder the new contract snd
thiat @ notatien of the ereditip the new fontract would suffice for ensuring that the cradit was granted 10 the Counly.

Thanks,

Carla Bossiter-Sraith, M50 PP
Chiet Procurement Officer
Crossieramithien herangdo 9o

Office: (352) 540-6544
Lell {3575 68742732

From: Pamels Hare «<PHarefco hernando fus>

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 1041 P4

Toy: Cerla Rass;tevﬁmﬁﬁ <CRossiter-Smithé@co hernando fLuse; Emily Childs <echildsihernandoclerk.org>; Lindsey Brown
wliredse o hermande s Bran Hallet <FHaliet@co hernendo flus>

Subjert: H& Accounts Payable Guestion for County Attorney's Office

We'rg ;uxt trying 1o get a solution worked oot ghead of time before agreeing to their sa;gges%zan As far a5 CAD i concerned,

our sgreement should have renewed October 1 8t 7% as we were not notified of an adjustment in advance before the 12%
incraase showed up i the October and November invoices. They ¢laim notification was made but will honor the 7% so long as
we enter Into a new agreement starting the date of execution. So we will have a contract that ended October 1 and & rerewal
effective December something which leaves us with two months at the higher 12% rate (with the difference to be credited in the
future) and no contract. | don't know how to deal with those two months to make it acceptable to Finance and Procurement,
Maybe the solution will be semething else altogether which  would happily propose to Westlaw,

Frvwiorking remately today, so call me B any further explanation is needed st 352/667-3004.

Thanks gverynne!

Sent: W@fﬁii’i@&ﬁ&&*, Dacernbar 13, mm T1h
To: By Childs ég;;i m hernangoclerk orp>; Lindsey Brown <lindseyb@ico hernando L usy; Fran Haiiet

: R RT 2
ﬁuhﬁﬁw RE: Aecounts Fwabiﬁ' ﬁ;}%&mﬁ fur Counly Attorney's Dffice

fthought the question was how to make payment for the two months not covered under either contract. Pam, will you please
clarity, {5t that we are receiving a credit or that we need w make payment for 2 months 5ot covered under either contract?

Thanks,

Larla Rugsiter Sith, MS PR
Chiet Procurement Officer
Lrossiter-smith@o betrantdo, fus
Office 1352) 540 8544

Cell: {352) B&7-4272

[
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Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 11:33 aM _ _

TarCaria flossiter- Smith«Clossiter Srith B o hemands s>, Lindsey Brown «hodeevbiico hernando # us>: Fran Hallet
<fHalletdlon bernandg H uss

Subject: RE: Accounts Pavable Questian for County Aftorney's Office

From: Emily Childs <echlids B hermandorier opgs

Are you ativising for her to submit an 8O for the two months at the higher rate?
i appears the company is wanting to apply a “oredit’ for the two months Bitled,

Emily Childs

NATICE o

PRapeeisalanda bk 3 venhogn Byt

Wisit our Website | Fecebook | Twitter | How are we doing? | Progenty Fraud Ales

B Lhorvat [, Cherk of Cirguit Cou i Comnptraller _ o .
y bipes Bl j lust weitten communicationsto or from the Clerk's Office are public
TE your e-madl adidress, may therefure, be sublect (o pbdlic

Fromin: Carlp Rossiter-Smih seRpssHer-Smithiies hernandoflLus>

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 20231112 AM

Tor Emily Chllds <echildsd hermandocierk oty Lindsey Brown <lindseyvidc hermando flus>: Fran Hallet
<FHallet@co hernande.flus>

Subject: Ri: Accounts Payable Question for County Attorney's Office

Hetlg,
bwould agree & PO for the two months enly, that should do 1t it's an Exemp purchase 50 W sheuld be pretty eagy,
Tharis,

Carla Rossiter-Srath, WIS Mup
Chiat Brocursment Dfficer

Ote: (3am 540 togs s
Cell: {352) 667-4272

Fram: Emily Chitds <gonlldsiBhe rmandoclerkons

Sent: Tursday, December 12, 20723 4-08 Brd

Tt Lintisey Bebwrn <lindsevh oo ernando fLuss | Fran Hallet <F§jafiezg§;‘ e hernando, flLuss
Co: Carls Kosaiter Smith <tRassier-Smitha s tersando fusy

Subject: PW: Accousts Payable Question for County Aflorney's Office

Good afternons,

Are you ladies able to help me work through this Istue with Pesmy

apieary the chritraer has since expired, and they ace asking us 1o renew al a differgnt ratp,

Althgugh, as you will reped below, Pam has worked i whiere we will sot be receiving the ingrease any |
K]

onger.



I have many guestions, byt figueed this might be best starting with vou guys.

| woutt! assume 2 new PO i reguired Tor this purchase,
Please take a josk and letme know vour thoughls,
Thank yoil,

szh« Childs

&@Q%ﬁ@@ﬁ& {mhﬁma% }5 | {wég
Wé% gt fém g lﬁg%} W§ ?ﬁé?igj ?

s
o troet, £ A

Wialt pur Webshe | %%&%ﬁ??ﬁ%@ﬁ b Twditer | How are we doing? | Projerty Fraud Alert

‘ §} Wwﬁ\ém z‘:@mmw%mf‘ze&m f23 e Froom the Clerk's Offes are publie
£ your e-mah address, may therefore, be sublect to public

Frow Pamels Hare <PHare@co hermando fluss
Sent: Tuesday, Deppmber 17, 3003 238 PM
To: mily Childs <echildsivhernandoclerk.org>

Subjedt: RE: Accounts Pavable Guestion foy County Atterney’s Office.

The existing FO is 22000291, The agresment they are proposing and the invoices for October and November are
attachied

Fam Mare
Co. Attorney's Office
w013l

From: Emily Childs «echildsihernandoglerk ¢

Sendr Tuesday, ﬁ&mmi}& 32, 2%3 E 3»‘5 ?M

To: Pamela Hare <PH cohernando fiuss

Sublect: Be: Atcounts yable Question for County Altorney's Office

Pam,

Is there 8 PO number attached to this 5o | can look at the documents you are referencing?

From: Pamela Hare <PHarefico hermande flus>
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 202323022 8
To: Erily Childs <echilds®hernandiciers o

St

Subject: Accounts Payakile Question for County Altorney's Office




I'm not certain that you dre the ppropriate person to address this to, so please forward i necessary to
whomever you see fit.

We have an agreement with Westlaw for online lepal research. Our most recent agreement was subject to a 7%
renewal increase on October 1 however, when the invoice came, it reflected & 198 increase, They agreed “as s
courtesy” to keéep the adjiustment at 7%, however, want us fo enter into 3 new contract. Since two months have
now passed, asked that the effective date be made October 1, 3023 and that they provide us with adjusted
invoices for Qctober and November. They are refusing to do so. Instead, they want & new contract starting now
with the 70 increase, with a Credit to be issued for the twomaonths at the 124 adjustment. My question is it we can
use the existing agreement at the 7% for the two overdue invoices at the 2% I not, how would you suggest that
we resolve this? it’s only & few dollars difference each month sowe're not talking big money here, but at the
sarme time, we want to get i done right.

Hopefully, | explained this in such a way to make it understandable. Please call me at the extension below if you
have any guestions. Thank you!

FamHare
Cio, Attoriey's Office
xz0af




